

16.10.2013

A7-0328/48

Amendment 48

Søren Bo Søndergaard, Kartika Tamara Liotard, Cornelis de Jong, Patrick Le Hyaric, Marisa Matias, Alda Sousa, Mikael Gustafsson
on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

Report

A7-0328/2013

Monika Hohlmeier, Anne E. Jensen

Draft general budget of the European Union for the financial year 2014 - all sections
13176/2013 – C7-0260/2013 – 2013/2145(BUD)

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 48 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

48a. Believes that export funds should be abolished as they are harmful to developing countries because they hamper their ability to develop their own food production and they distort trade;

Or. en

16.10.2013

A7-0328/49

Amendment 49

**Søren Bo Søndergaard, Martina Anderson, Kartika Tamara Liotard, Paul Murphy,
Cornelis de Jong, Mikael Gustafsson**
on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

Report

A7-0328/2013

Monika Hohlmeier, Anne E. Jensen

Draft general budget of the European Union for the financial year 2014 - all sections
13176/2013 – C7-0260/2013 – 2013/2145(BUD)

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 48 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

***48b. Believes that the budget line for
refunds for live animals should be deleted
as there is no reason why animals should
be transported alive and thus caused
unnecessary suffering;***

Or. en

16.10.2013

A7-0328/50

Amendment 50

**Søren Bo Søndergaard, Martina Anderson, Kartika Tamara Liotard, Paul Murphy,
Cornelis de Jong, Mikael Gustafsson**
on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

Report

A7-0328/2013

Monika Hohlmeier, Anne E. Jensen

Draft general budget of the European Union for the financial year 2014 - all sections
13176/2013 – C7-0260/2013 – 2013/2145(BUD)

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 48 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

***48c. Believes that no payments should be
made towards tobacco aid as EU funding
should not be used for purposes that are
harmful to health;***

Or. en

16.10.2013

A7-0328/51

Amendment 51

João Ferreira, Inês Cristina Zuber, Paul Murphy, Willy Meyer, Patrick Le Hyaric, Mikael Gustafsson, Jacky Hénin, Marie-Christine Vergiat
on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

Report

A7-0328/2013

Monika Hohlmeier, Anne E. Jensen

Draft general budget of the European Union for the financial year 2014 - all sections
13176/2013 – C7-0260/2013 – 2013/2145(BUD)

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 49 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

49a. Considers it extremely important to substantially put an end to military spending and spending on external representation, repression of migrants (including Frontex) and propaganda;

Or. en

16.10.2013

A7-0328/52

Amendment 52

Alda Sousa, Jürgen Klute, Paul Murphy, Willy Meyer, Patrick Le Hyaric, Helmut Scholz, Marisa Matias, Marie-Christine Vergiat
on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

Report

A7-0328/2013

Monika Hohlmeier, Anne E. Jensen

Draft general budget of the European Union for the financial year 2014 - all sections
13176/2013 – C7-0260/2013 – 2013/2145(BUD)

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 50 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

50b. Insists that both commitment and payment appropriations for the European Refugee Fund shall be increased by at least EUR 60 million for 2014;

Or. en

16.10.2013

A7-0328/53

Amendment 53

Alda Sousa, Jürgen Klute, Willy Meyer, Patrick Le Hyaric, Mikael Gustafsson, Jacky Hénin, Marie-Christine Vergiat, Helmut Scholz, Marisa Matias
on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

Report

A7-0328/2013

Monika Hohlmeier, Anne E. Jensen

Draft general budget of the European Union for the financial year 2014 - all sections
13176/2013 – C7-0260/2013 – 2013/2145(BUD)

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 51 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

51a. Insists on the position to increase the commitment and payment appropriations of the European Refugee Fund and the Asylum and Migration Fund, by at least EUR 200 million; the EU funding of programmes such as FRONTEX, European Return Fund, just intensifies the incidence and amplitude of dramatic catastrophes such as the ones' witnessed early this month in Lampedusa; these are incidents of the utmost humanitarian emergency character, which have to be dealt with daily; the EU must change its securitarian approach to migration, and adopt an integrative and solidaire approach, such incidents are absolutely unacceptable;

Or. en

16.10.2013

A7-0328/54

Amendment 54

Martina Anderson, Mikael Gustafsson, Paul Murphy, Søren Bo Søndergaard, João Ferreira, Inês Cristina Zuber
on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

Report

A7-0328/2013

Monika Hohlmeier, Anne E. Jensen

Draft general budget of the European Union for the financial year 2014 - all sections
13176/2013 – C7-0260/2013 – 2013/2145(BUD)

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 52

Motion for a resolution

52. Reiterates the strong support consistently given by Parliament to adequate funding for rights, citizens, culture and media programmes which enjoy high implementation rates and produce noticeable leverage and spill-over effects and generate clear and proven European added value by encouraging trans-border cooperation and active citizenship; is particularly concerned about the proposed cuts in the programmes and actions within these areas; proposes increases in the level of appropriations above the draft budget for a few budget lines within the culture and media sub-programmes, Europe for Citizens, Rights and Citizenship programmes and multimedia actions (a total of EUR 11,3 million of increase in commitment appropriations);

Amendment

52. Reiterates the strong support consistently given by Parliament to adequate funding for rights, citizens, culture and media programmes which enjoy high implementation rates and produce noticeable leverage and spill-over effects and generate clear and proven European added value by encouraging trans-border cooperation and active citizenship; is particularly concerned about the proposed cuts in the programmes and actions within these areas; proposes increases in the level of appropriations above the draft budget for a few budget lines within the culture and media sub-programmes, ***in particular to support lesser used languages***, Europe for Citizens, Rights and Citizenship programmes and multimedia actions, ***including support for community media*** (a total of EUR 11,3 million of increase in commitment appropriations);

Or. en

16.10.2013

A7-0328/55

Amendment 55

Søren Bo Søndergaard, Martina Anderson, Kartika Tamara Liotard, Mikael Gustafsson, João Ferreira, Inês Cristina Zuber, Marie-Christine Vergiat
on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

Report

A7-0328/2013

Monika Hohlmeier, Anne E. Jensen

Draft general budget of the European Union for the financial year 2014 - all sections
13176/2013 – C7-0260/2013 – 2013/2145(BUD)

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 54 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

54a. Believes that in times of austerity, money should not be spent on setting up new IT systems to support the management of migration flows, especially as these systems have proven to be controversial from a fundamental rights perspective as well as from a cost-effectiveness point of view; notes that the European Commission has produced several impact assessments of new IT systems and that these have failed to demonstrate a pressing social need for them;

Or. en

16.10.2013

A7-0328/56

Amendment 56

Alda Sousa, Willy Meyer, Marisa Matias
on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

Report

A7-0328/2013

Monika Hohlmeier, Anne E. Jensen

Draft general budget of the European Union for the financial year 2014 - all sections
13176/2013 – C7-0260/2013 – 2013/2145(BUD)

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 60

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

60. Recalls the importance of transparency as an underlying budgetary principle; calls, therefore, for a split of the European Union Special Representatives (EUSRs) line to allow for a better overview of the allocations for the individual EUSRs;
proposes to fully transfer the budget lines for EUSRs to the (European External Action Service) EEAS budget;

60. Recalls the importance of transparency as an underlying budgetary principle; calls, therefore, for a split of the European Union Special Representatives (EUSRs) line to allow for a better overview of the allocations for the individual EUSRs;

Or. en